Authority: Motion MM31.4, moved by Mayor Miller, seconded by Councillor Carroll,

as adopted by City of Toronto Council on February 23, 24 and 25, 2009

Enacted by Council: February 25, 2009

CITY OF TORONTO

BY-LAW No. 281-2009

To appoint a Deputy City Manager and Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer.

WHEREAS City Council has appointed Joseph P. Pennachetti as City Manager; and

WHEREAS Mr. Pennachetti was formerly the Deputy City Manager and Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer for the City of Toronto; and

WHEREAS it is necessary to appoint an individual to the position of Deputy City Manager and Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer for the City of Toronto;

The Council of the City of Toronto HEREBY ENACTS as follows:

- 1. Cameron S. Weldon is appointed Treasurer for the City of Toronto for the purposes of s. 138 of the *City of Toronto Act*, 2006, effective on February 25, 2009 or upon the date of Mr. Weldon's employment agreement with the City, whichever is later.
- 2. Conditional upon the City Manager's written confirmation to the City Clerk that the terms and conditions of a contract of employment have been accepted by Cameron S. Weldon, Mr. Weldon is appointed Deputy City Manager and Chief Financial Officer for the City of Toronto with all of the powers conferred and duties imposed upon the Deputy City Manager and Chief Financial Officer by Chapter 169 of the City of Toronto Municipal Code effective on the later of February 25, 2009 or the date of the City Manager's confirmation.
- 3. The following are repealed upon Mr. Weldon assuming the positions described in sections 1 and 2 of this by-law:
 - i. By-law No. 319-2005 "To appoint Cameron S. Weldon as a Deputy Treasurer under the *Municipal Act*, 2001"; and
 - ii. By-law No. 1033-2008 "To appoint an interim Deputy City Manager and Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer".

ENACTED AND PASSED this 25th day of February, A.D. 2009.

SANDRA BUSSIN,

Speaker

ULLI S. WATKISS
City Clerk

(Corporate Seal)